A REVIEW ON EFFECT OF CHEMICAL REFINEMENTS ON
NATURAL FIBER COMPOSITE PROPERTIES

MUHAMMAD NURHAZIQ NORDIN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Applied Chemistry
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

AUGUST 2022



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Upon completion of this review, | would like to express my gratitude to many
parties. My heartfelt thanks goes to my supervisor, Madam Salamiah Zakaria, for
her enthusiasm, patience, and insightful comments that have helped me
tremendously at all times in my research and writing of this thesis. Her immense
knowledge and profound experience have enabled me to complete this research
review report successfully. Without her support and guidance, this research
review report would not have been possible.

(Muhammad Nurhaziq Nordin)



ABSTRACT

EFFECT OF CHEMICAL REFINEMENT ON NATURAL FIBER
COMPOSITE PROPERTIES

Chemical refinement is important for natural fiber composite because it can
enhance the interfacial adhesion between natural fiber and polymer matrix which
strengthen the bond of polymer matrix with natural fiber. This study reviewed
various chemical refinements used to reinforce the natural fiber with polymer
matrix and their effect on natural fiber composite properties. Based on the finding
in this review, there are various types of chemical refinement used on natural fiber
such as alkaline treatment, silane treatment, acetylation treatment, benzoylation
treatment, peroxide treatment, maleated coupling treatment, sodium carbonate
treatment, acrylation and acrylonitrile grafting treatment, stearic acid treatment,
permanganate treatment, and sodium bicarbonate treatment. Natural fiber
composite properties such as tensile strength, flexural strength, water absorption,
interfacial shear strength, and impact strength can be improved with the chemical
refinement techniques listed in this review.

Vi



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
Background of study

Problem statement

Research questions
Significance of study
Obijective of study

Scope and limitations of study

11
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
Introduction
Chemical refinements

2.1
2.2

2.2.1
2.2.2
2.2.3
2.2.4
2.2.5
2.2.6
2.2.7
2.2.8
2.2.9
2.2.10
2.2.11

Alkaline treatment

Silane treatment

Acetylation treatment
Benzoylation treatment
Peroxide treatment

Maleated coupling treatment
Sodium carbonate treatment
Acrylation and acrylonitrile grafting treatment
Stearic acid treatment
Permanganate treatment
Sodium bicarbonate treatment

CHAPTER 3 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CITED REFERENCES
CURRICULUM VITAE

Page
i

Vi
vii

AR WOWOWDNPEF

10
13
15
18
22
24
27
29
31
33

35

37
41



11

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

Background of study

Natural fiber composites are composite materials produced by a matrix
with a reinforcement of natural fiber. Natural fiber can be classified into
three groups which are plant-based fiber, animal-based fiber, and mineral-
based fiber. Natural fiber is most preferable to be used as a reinforcement
fiber in the fiber composites industries compared to carbon and glass fiber
because of its low cost, low density, and biodegradability properties
(Dasore et al., 2021). Mostly, the matrix used in the manufacturing of
natural fiber composite is a polymer matrix such as resin. The function of
the matrix is to hold the natural fiber together inside the polymer matrix.
The matrix for natural fiber composites can be divided into two types
which are completely degradable and slightly degradable. Natural-based
and oil-based are completely degradable matrices while petrochemical-
based resins such as thermoset and thermoplastic are known as slightly

degradable matrices (Dasore et al., 2021).

Natural fiber composites have two major issues which are the hydrophilic
nature of the fiber and the hydrophobic nature of the matrix (Stevens et al.,
2022). Bonding at the contact is diminished due to the underlying

mismatch between these two phases. Chemical treatments on fiber may



	A REVIEW ON EFFECT OF CHEMICAL REFINEMENTS ON NATURAL FIBER COMPOSITE PROPERTIES
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER 1
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of study
	1.2 Problem statement
	1.3 Research questions
	1.4 Significance of study
	1.5 Objective of study
	1.6 Scope and limitations of study


	CHAPTER 2
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Chemical refinements
	2.2.1 Alkaline treatment
	2.2.2 Silane treatment
	2.2.3 Acetylation treatment
	2.2.4 Benzoylation treatment
	2.2.5 Peroxide treatment
	2.2.6 Maleated coupling treatment
	2.2.7 Sodium carbonate treatment
	2.2.8 Acrylation and acrylonitrile grafting treatment
	2.2.9 Stearic acid treatment
	2.2.10 Permanganate treatment
	2.2.11 Sodium bicarbonate treatment



	CHAPTER 3
	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS


	INTRODUCTION



