A REVIEW ON EFFECT OF CHEMICAL REFINEMENTS ON NATURAL FIBER COMPOSITE PROPERTIES

MUHAMMAD NURHAZIQ NORDIN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Applied Chemistry in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

AUGUST 2022

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Upon completion of this review, I would like to express my gratitude to many parties. My heartfelt thanks goes to my supervisor, Madam Salamiah Zakaria, for her enthusiasm, patience, and insightful comments that have helped me tremendously at all times in my research and writing of this thesis. Her immense knowledge and profound experience have enabled me to complete this research review report successfully. Without her support and guidance, this research review report would not have been possible.

(Muhammad Nurhaziq Nordin)

ABSTRACT

EFFECT OF CHEMICAL REFINEMENT ON NATURAL FIBER COMPOSITE PROPERTIES

Chemical refinement is important for natural fiber composite because it can enhance the interfacial adhesion between natural fiber and polymer matrix which strengthen the bond of polymer matrix with natural fiber. This study reviewed various chemical refinements used to reinforce the natural fiber with polymer matrix and their effect on natural fiber composite properties. Based on the finding in this review, there are various types of chemical refinement used on natural fiber such as alkaline treatment, silane treatment, acetylation treatment, benzoylation treatment, peroxide treatment, maleated coupling treatment, sodium carbonate treatment, acrylation and acrylonitrile grafting treatment, stearic acid treatment, permanganate treatment, and sodium bicarbonate treatment. Natural fiber composite properties such as tensile strength, flexural strength, water absorption, interfacial shear strength, and impact strength can be improved with the chemical refinement techniques listed in this review.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF FIGURES	V
ABSTRACT	vi
ABSTRAK	vii

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1
2
3
3
4
4

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Introduction		6
2.2	Chemi	cal refinements	7
	2.2.1	Alkaline treatment	7
	2.2.2	Silane treatment	10
	2.2.3	Acetylation treatment	13
	2.2.4	Benzoylation treatment	15
	2.2.5	Peroxide treatment	18
	2.2.6	Maleated coupling treatment	22
	2.2.7	Sodium carbonate treatment	24
	2.2.8	Acrylation and acrylonitrile grafting treatment	27
	2.2.9	Stearic acid treatment	29
2.2.10	2.2.10	Permanganate treatment	31
	2.2.11	Sodium bicarbonate treatment	33

CHAPTER 3 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 35

CITED REFERENCES	37
CURRICULUM VITAE	41

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of study

Natural fiber composites are composite materials produced by a matrix with a reinforcement of natural fiber. Natural fiber can be classified into three groups which are plant-based fiber, animal-based fiber, and mineral-based fiber. Natural fiber is most preferable to be used as a reinforcement fiber in the fiber composites industries compared to carbon and glass fiber because of its low cost, low density, and biodegradability properties (Dasore et al., 2021). Mostly, the matrix used in the manufacturing of natural fiber composite is a polymer matrix such as resin. The function of the matrix is to hold the natural fiber together inside the polymer matrix. The matrix for natural fiber composites can be divided into two types which are completely degradable and slightly degradable. Natural-based and oil-based are completely degradable matrices while petrochemical-based resins such as thermoset and thermoplastic are known as slightly degradable matrices (Dasore et al., 2021).

Natural fiber composites have two major issues which are the hydrophilic nature of the fiber and the hydrophobic nature of the matrix (Stevens et al., 2022). Bonding at the contact is diminished due to the underlying mismatch between these two phases. Chemical treatments on fiber may